unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.
The assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes.

On February 2, 2021, Dragoneer entered into the Business Combination Agreement with CCC. Dragoneer changed its jurisdiction of incorporation by
deregistering as an exempted company in the Cayman Islands and continuing and domesticating as a corporation incorporated under the laws of the
State of Delaware on July 30, 2021 (the “Domestication”), upon which Dragoneer changed its name to “CCC Intelligent Solutions Holdings Inc.” (“New
CCC”). Immediately after the Domestication, Chariot Merger Sub, a wholly owned subsidiary of Dragoneer, merged with and into CCC, with CCC as
the surviving company in the Merger and, after giving effect to such Merger, CCC became a wholly owned subsidiary of New CCC. After giving effect
to the Business Combination, New CCC owns, directly or indirectly, all of the issued and outstanding equity interests of CCC and its subsidiaries and
the equityholders of CCC immediately prior to the Business Combination own a portion of the common stock of New CCC.

NEW CCC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Dragoneer
(Historical)

CCC
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,517   $ 59,174   $ 479,897   (b.1)  $ 139,034

   150,000   (b.2)
   175,000   (c)
   (24,150)   (d)
   (16,439)   (d)
   (7,171)   (d)
   (2)   (l)
   (134,570)   (g)
   (10,218)   (i)
   (9,004)   (j)
   (525,000)   (n)

Accounts and notes receivable, net   —   67,873   —   67,873
Income taxes receivable   —   1,888   —   1,888
Deferred contract costs   —   11,876   —   11,876
Prepaid expenses   329   —   (329)   (k)   —
Other current assets   —   32,646   329   (k)   30,608

   (2,367)   (d1)

Total current assets   1,846   173,457   75,976   251,279
Cash held in Trust Account   690,006   (210,109)   (a.1)   —

   (479,897)   (b.1)
Software, equipment and property—net   —   100,315   —   100,315
Operating lease assets   45,656   45,656
Intangible assets—net   —   1,287,260   —   1,287,260
Goodwill   —   1,466,884   —   1,466,884
Deferred financing fees, revolver—net   —   673   —   673
Long-term deferred contract costs   —   14,678   —   14,678
Other assets   —   16,293   —   16,293

TOTAL ASSETS   691,852   3,105,216   (614,030)   3,183,038

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   —   17,519   —   17,519
Accrued expenses   4,239   48,100   (3,916)   (i)   48,423
Convertible note- related party   1,000   —   (1,000)   (m)   —
Advance from affiliates   2   —   (2)   (l)   —
Income taxes payable   —   4,075   —   4,075
Current portion of long-term debt   —   13,846   (13,846)   (n)   —
Current portion of long-term licensing agreement—net of discount   —   2,579   —   2,579
Operating lease liabilities   —   10,137   —   10,137
Deferred revenues   —   28,100   —   28,100

Total current liabilities   5,241   124,356   (18,764)   110,833

Dragoneer
(Historical)

CCC
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Long-term debt
First Lien Term Loan—net of discount and fees   —   1,301,941   (504,222)   (n)   797,719
Total long-term debt   —   1,301,941   (504,222)   797,719
Deferred income taxes—net   —   316,269   —   316,269
Long-term licensing agreement—net of discounts   —   35,671   —   35,671
FPA liability   7,017   —   (7,017)   (m)   —
Conversion option liability   1,237   —   (1,237)   (m)   —
Warrant liability   47,519   —   10,255   (m)   57,774
Deferred underwriting fees payable   24,150   —   (24,150)   (d)   —
Operating lease liabilities   —   42,992   —   42,992
Other liabilities   —   24,532   —   24,532

Total liabilities   85,164   1,845,761   (545,135)   1,385,790

Commitments and Contingencies
Mezzanine Equity
Redeemable non-controlling interests   —   14,179   —   14,179
Class A Ordinary Shares subject to possible redemption   690,000   —   (210,109)   (a.1)   —

   (479,891)   (a.2)

Total Mezzanine equity   690,000   14,179   (690,000)   14,179
Stockholders’ equity and Deficit
Common Stock, $0.0001 par value   —   1   5   (a.2)   67

   1   (b.2)
   2   (c)
   8   (e)
   50   (f)

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Class A Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par value   —   —   —   (e)   —
Class B Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par value   2   —   (2)   (e)   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   1,514,544   479,886   (a.2)   2,532,810

   149,999   (b.2)
   174,998   (c)
   (10,698)   (d)
   (7,171)   (d)
   (83,320)   (e)
   (50)   (f)
   112,070   (f1)
   204,919   (h)
   (2,367)   (d1)

Accumulated deficit   (83,314)   (269,005)   (5,741)   (d)   (749,544)
   83,314   (e)
   (112,070)   (f1)
   (134,570)   (g)
   (204,919)   (h)
   (6,302)   (i)
   (9,004)   (j)
   (1,001)   (m)
   (6,932)   (n)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   —   (264)   —   (264)
Total stockholders’ equity   (83,312)   1,245,276   621,105   1,783,069

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   691,852   3,105,216   (614,030)   3,183,038

NEW CCC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Dragoneer
(Historical)

CCC
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenue   $ —   $ 157,789  $ —   $ 157,789
Cost of revenue   —   44,593   26   (gg)   44,619

Gross margin   —   113,196   (26)   113,170
Operating expenses:
Research and development   —   30,624   69   (gg)   30,693
Amortization of Intangible Assets   —   18,077   —   18,077
Selling and marketing   —   19,417   67   (gg)   19,484
General and administrative   —   37,839   1,363   (gg)   43,605

   4,403   (hh)
Formation and operating costs   4,403   —   (4,403)   (hh)   —

Total operating expenses   4,403   105,957   1,499   111,859

Operating income (loss)   (4,403)   7,239   (1,525)   1,311
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense)   6   (18,766)   5,719   (jj)   (13,041)
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of interest rate swaps   —   3,277   —   3,277
Loss on early retirement of debt   —   —   —   —
Other income, net   —   87   —   87
Change in fair value of warrants   102,401   —   —   102,401
Changes in fair value of conversion option   762   —   —   762
Interest expense- amortization of debt discount   (1,000)   —   —   (1,000)
Gain on FPA liability   62,857   —   —   62,857

Total other income (expense)   165,026   (15,402)   5,719   155,343

Pretax income (loss)   160,623   (8,163)   4,194   156,654
Income tax benefit (expense)   3,079   (35,976)   (ee)   (32,897)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 160,623  $ (5,084)  $ (31,782)   $ 123,757

Weighted average shares outstanding common stock – basic   1,483,107   594,188,108
Weighted averages shares outstanding – common stock – diluted   1,483,107   612,279,523
Common stock- basic   $ (3.43)   $ 0.21
Common stock – diluted   $ (3.43)   $ 0.20
Weighted-average shares outstanding – Class A Ordinary Shares   69,000,000
Class A ordinary share- basic and diluted   $ 0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding- Class B non-redeemable ordinary

shares   17,250,000
Class B non-redeemable ordinary shares- basic and diluted   $ 9.31

NEW CCC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Dragoneer
(Historical)

CCC
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenue   $ —   $ 633,063  $ —   $ 633,063
Cost of revenue

 —

 208,717

9,627

266

(bb
(cc

)
)

 218,610

Gross margin   —   424,346   (9,893)   (cc)   414,453
Operating expenses:
Research and development

 —

 109,508

22,880

632

(bb
(cc

)
)

 133,020

Amortization of Intangible Assets   —   72,310   72,310
Selling and marketing   —   74,710   39,445   (bb)   115,245

   1,090   (cc)
General and administrative   —   90,838   16,508   (aa)   270,620

   148,971   (bb)
   4,116   (cc)
   1,000   (dd)
   9,187   (ff)

Formation and operating costs   1,043   —   (1,043)   (ff)   —

Total operating expenses   1,043   347,366   242,786   591,195

Operating income (loss)   (1,043)   76,980   (252,679)   (176,742)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense   —   (77,003)   22,972   ii.1   (54,031)
Loss on change in fair value of interest rate swaps   —   (13,249)   —   (13,249)
Loss on early retirement of debt   —   (8,615)   (6,932)   ii.2   (15,547)
Other income, net   —   332   —   332
Change in fair value of warrants   (106,715)   —   —   (106,715)
Loss on FPA liability   (69,875)   —   —   (69,875)
Compensation expense on private placement warrants   (6,993)   —   6,993   (ff)   —
Offering costs allocated to warrant liabilities   (1,151)   —   1,151   (ff)   —

Total other expense   (184,734)   (98,535)   24,184   (259,085)

Pretax loss   (185,777)   (21,555)   (228,495)   (435,827)
Income tax benefit   4,679   86,845   (ee)   91,524

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (185,777)  $ (16,876)  $ (141,650)   $ (344,303)

Weighted average shares outstanding- Common stock   1,480,296   593,230,820
Common stock- basic and diluted   $ (11.40)   $ (0.58)
Weighted-average shares outstanding – Class A Ordinary Shares   69,000,000
Class A ordinary shares- basic and diluted   $ 0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding- Class B non-redeemable ordinary shares   16,748,571
Class B non-redeemable ordinary shares- basic and diluted   $ (11.09)

Note 1—Description of the Business Combination

On February 2, 2021, Dragoneer entered into the Business Combination Agreement with CCC. Dragoneer changed its jurisdiction of incorporation by